BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO, Department of)
Finance, Securities Bureau,)
) Docket No. 2000-7-29
Complainant,)
VS.) STOP ORDER
)
GOLFER'S PARADISE, INC.,)
)
Respondent.)
)

Comes now the Director of the Department of Finance, pursuant to the authority of the Idaho Securities Act, Idaho Code § 30-1401 *et seq.*, and in particular Idaho Code § 30-1433A(4), and finds that:

- 1. With respect to a covered security under section 18(b)(4)(D) of the securities act of 1933, issuers are required to submit a fifty dollar (\$50.00) fee to the Department of Finance no later than fifteen (15) days after the first sale of such covered security in Idaho.
- 2. Respondent has failed to submit the fee as required, and has therefore failed to comply with a condition established under Idaho Code § 30-1433A.
- 3. A stop order suspending the offer and sale of Respondent's security is in the public interest.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the offer and sale of Respondent's security in Idaho is immediately suspended.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, if requested by Respondent within twenty (20) days after receipt

of the Stop Order, the matter will be set promptly for hearing. If no hearing is requested within twenty (20) days and none is ordered by the Director, the Stop Order will remain in effect until it is modified or vacated by the Director. If a hearing is requested or ordered the Director, after notice of and opportunity for hearing, may affirm, modify or vacate the Stop Order.

DATED this **30** day of April, 2000.

GAVIN M. GEE

Director of Finance

State of Idaho